
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Employment Committee 
 
Monday 6th December 2021 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2021   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

4. Revised Alcohol and Drug Use Policy and 
Procedure   

 

(Pages 5 - 18) 

5. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

 

6. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the committee will be held on 
Monday 10 January at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



7. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
8. Waste Company Organisational Review   (Pages 19 - 30) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 
 

 

9. Recruitment to the post of Executive Director of 
Education and Children's Services   

(Pages 31 - 42) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Employment Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 8th November 2021 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Vincent 
A Ali OBE 
L Beavers 
P Buckley 
 

J Mein 
D O'Toole 
A Riggott 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Revised Attendance and Working Flexibly Policy and Procedures 

 
Deborah Barrow, Head of Service Human Resources presented the revised 
Attendance Policy and revised Working Flexibly Policy for the committee's 
consideration and approval. 
 
It was highlighted that the two policies formed part of the Human Resources 
policy review programme and incorporated the programme's principles. 
 
The revised Attendance Policy focussed on employees' individual circumstances 
regarding health and attendance, rather than adopting a prescriptive approach. 
 
The revised Working Flexibly Policy subsumed a number of existing flexible 
working arrangements and sought to promote a more agile, modern approach to 
working. The policy was linked to the county council's wider organisational 
development and change programme, and it had been agreed with the 
recognised trade unions that it would be reviewed six months after its 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

implementation. Good engagement with the trade unions would continue 
throughout the policies' implementation and review. 
 
It was noted that members had received correspondence directly from some 
council staff regarding the two revised policies. Some of the concerns raised 
included the lack of consultation with staff, other than through the trade unions, 
and the lack of communication with staff. 
 
In response to questions from members, the following points were made: 
 
 Generally, feedback from the trade unions had been positive, though three issues 

had been raised with the revised Attendance Policy and one issue with the revised 
Working Flexibly Policy, as set out in the report. 
 

 The correct forum for formal consultation and negotiation on policies such as these 
was with the recognised trade unions, which represented the council's workforce 
even though all staff were not trade union members. 

 

 Communication with staff about the revised policies had been limited to date because 
the policies needed to be considered and approved by the Employment Committee 
first. Subject to and following the committee's approval, the Human Resources 
Service had planned a separate launch programme for the revised policies. 
Consultation with the recognised trade unions and feedback from staff focus groups 
had informed policy content. 

 

 The replacement of the Flexi Scheme with Time Off in Lieu (TOIL) continued to 
enable staff to take back accrued additional time they were asked to work. 

 

 It was estimated that approximately one-third of the staff were Unison members. 
 

 Under the revised Attendance Policy, referrals to Occupational Health would continue 
to be manager-led. Nonetheless, employees could have conversations with their 
managers about the nature of the support they needed, such as from the council's 
Wellbeing Team or from their GP. 

 

 Guidance on undertaking a home working risk assessment was in place, together 
with support for staff through the Wellbeing Team in the Public Health Service and a 
contribution to buy a suitable work desk or sourcing an appropriate chair from the 
council. 

 

 To support embedding the policies, guidance, webinars and briefings would be 
available. 

 
It was noted that flexible working arrangements would be important to recruit and 
retain staff. 
  
It was agreed that the outcome of the planned six-month review of the revised 
Working Flexibly Policy would be presented to the committee. 
 
The Chair highlighted the importance of employees and managers fully 
understanding the new policies, so they would be confident to apply them, and 

Page 2



 

3 
 

that the planned six-month review would help to assess how the revised policies 
were meeting business needs as well as those of employees. 
 
The Chair thanked Deborah for the report and members for the points raised in 
discussion. 
 
Resolved: That 
 
i) The Attendance Policy and Procedure, as set out at Appendix C, be approved; 

 
ii) The Working Flexibly Policy and Procedure, as set out as Appendix D, be 

approved; and 
 

iii) A report on the Working Flexibly Policy and Procedure be presented to the 
committee following the six-month review of the policy with the trade unions. 

 
5.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
6.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Monday 6 
December 2021 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4



 
 

Employment Committee 
Meeting to be held on Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None; 

 
Revised Alcohol and Drug Use Policy and Procedure 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Alan Wilton, Head of Service Health, Safety & Resilience, Tel: (01772) 538877, 
alan.wilton@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The council's Alcohol and Drug Use Policy has been reviewed to ensure that it 
continues to meet the needs of the council to have procedures in place to manage 
the impacts of alcohol and drug use in the workplace, whilst supporting staff with 
alcohol and drug-related problems to access information to enable them to seek 
advice and support. A revised draft has been produced, which is modernised, 
streamlined, continues to be legally compliant and supportive, and introduces the 
facility for the council to test in prescribed cases in order to have an evidence base 
to address workplace issues that are believed to be as a result of alcohol or drug 
use. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to approve the revised Alcohol and Drug Policy and 
Procedure, as set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
As an employer, the council has a duty to ensure, in so far as reasonably 
practicable, that employees' use of alcohol, non-medically prescribed drugs and 
medically prescribed and over-the-counter drugs does not impair the safe and 
efficient running of the organisation or the health of its employees.  
 
The council has a longstanding drug and alcohol policy. However, this does not give 
the council the capability to establish, or support, a testing regime for staff and this 
has been an issue for some front-line services who feel that the inability to have an 
evidence base, where it is believed that alcohol or drug use is the cause of 
workplace issues, hinders their ability to deal with these staffing issues. This has 
been the subject of discussion with the Corporate Management Team who have 
acknowledged that this lack of a testing regime, alongside the mechanism to support 
this, reduc
[...]
thers from illness or injury caused by council employees (or those 

undertaking work on the council's behalf) who are unfit to work through the 

consumption of alcohol or drugs. 

 
Following approval of the policy and procedure, procurement of a testing capability 
will take place and, once a system is agreed, the practical procedures to support this 
will be developed. These practical procedures will be developed in consultation with 
the key service areas expected to use them and, where appropriate, shared with the 
recognised trade unions. 
 

Page 6



 
 

Consultations 
 
The revised Alcohol and Drug Use Policy has been shared with the recognised trade 
unions, through the Joint Negotiating and Consultative Forum, who have noted the 
proposed changes.  
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
The council is legally required to ensure that its policies and procedures comply with 
current legislation.  
 
The Health & Safety at Work Act, 1974 and other Health & Safety legislation places 
an obligation on the council as an employer to ensure, as far as is reasonably 
practicable, the health, safety and welfare of employees whilst at work. This includes 
protecting employees and others from the risk posed by an employee continuing to 
work whilst under the influence of alcohol or drugs. Similarly, employees are required 
to take reasonable care of themselves and others who could be affected by the 
employee's acts or omissions. 
 
The Road Traffic Act 1988 (as amended in Road Traffic Act, 1991) makes it a 
criminal offence to drive or be in charge of a motor vehicle on a road or other public 
place when unfit through alcohol or drugs. 
  
The Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 makes the production, supply and possession of 
controlled drugs unlawful in all but certain specified circumstances. Knowingly 
permitting these activities to take place on their premises could mean an employer is 
committing an offence. 


[...]
ues with an alcohol or drug problem 
but to recognise that this represents a false sense of loyalty rather than helping them.  
 
Employees who recognise that they have an alcohol or drug problem or that they are at risk of 
developing one should be encouraged to come forward for confidential help. They should seek 
an appointment, in confidence, with their line manager and/or the council's Behaviour Change 
Team, Employee Support or any health professionals involved, whichever they feel 
comfortable approaching. Contacts at outside agencies where help can be obtained are 
available at the end of this document. Employees can also contact their trade union for advice 
and support. 
 
 

IV. Representation 

 
Employees have the right to be accompanied by a work colleague, trade union representative 
or official employed by a trade union at any stage within these provisions.  
 

Page 16



Lancashire County Council 
All printed versions are uncontrolled  

  
Issue No.4 
Issue Date: Nov 21 
Issued by: HS&Q Team 

Alcohol and Drug Use Policy and Procedure 
Page 9 of 9 

 

 

Other representation may be appropriate in the circumstances i.e. an employee may want their 
counsellor/key worker etc. to attend meetings with them and this will be considered on a case 
by case basis. 

Page 17



Page 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 8
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 9
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 37

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 41

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2021
	4 Revised Alcohol and Drug Use Policy and Procedure
	Appendix A

	8 Waste Company Organisational Review
	9 Recruitment to the post of Executive Director of Education and Children's Services
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Employment Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 6th December 2021 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Vincent 
A Ali OBE 
P Buckley 
J Mein 
 

D O'Toole 
A Riggott 
S Serridge 
 

County Councillor Sean Serridge replaced County Councillor Lorraine Beavers at 
this meeting only. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Lorraine Beavers. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2021 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Revised Alcohol and Drug Use Policy and Procedure 

 
Alan Wilton, Head of Service Health, Safety and Resilience, presented the 
revised Alcohol and Drug Use Policy and Procedure which had been reviewed to 
ensure it continued to meet the needs of the council. 

 

It was highlighted that: 
 

 The wider policy review programme had provided an opportunity to update the 

Alcohol and Drug Use Policy in line with Public Health guidance and to 

include more support arrangements for staff. The revised policy took a more 

holistic approach and was action-led. 

 

 The biggest change to the policy was the capability to introduce a testing 

regime for the workforce where necessary, with the aim of providing 



 

2 
 

managers and staff with clarity, to bring the policy in line with those of other 

local authorities, and to meet the requirements of some external insurers. 

 

 Consultation had taken place with the recognised trade unions. 

 

During a period of discussion and in response to questions from members, the 
following points were raised: 

 

 The policy referred to 'workplace' in its broadest sense and covered any time 

when, and place where, an employee was working. Currently, the policy did 

not include a definition of workplace, but this would be amended. 

 

 The policy did not currently include elected members but could be expanded 

to reflect a commitment towards elected members' health and wellbeing too. 

 

 The policy relied on effective training for managers, to equip them to 

recognise where alcohol consumption might be a problem for an employee. 

 

 Regarding sign-posting employees to confidential assistance, the county 

council's Behaviour Change Team could provide employees with support to 

find specialist advice on substance misuse. 

 

 In parallel with the policy's development, options for testing regimes had been 

researched. No details had been finalised at this stage, though it was likely 

the regime would include saliva tests (similar to Lateral Flow Tests for Covid-

19) to give an immediate indication of substance misuse, supported by tests 

analysed at a laboratory in the case of a positive saliva test. 

 

The Chair highlighted that the committee welcomed the revised policy and the 
balance it struck between testing and providing support to employees. 

 

Resolved: That 
 

i) A definition of 'workplace' be provided in the revised Alcohol and Drug Use 

Policy and Procedure; 

 

ii) Officers be asked to consider how the revised Alcohol and Drug Use 

Policy and Procedure could be extended to elected members; and 

 

iii) Subject to i) and ii) above, the revised Alcohol and Drug Use Policy and 

Procedure be approved. 

 
5.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 



 

3 
 

6.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Monday 10 
January 2022 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
It was considered that in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
8.   Waste Company Organisational Review 

 
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that 
in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information.) 

 

Paul Brindle, General Manager, Lancashire Renewables Limited presented a 
report which set out recommendations to make permanent changes to the 
organisational structure of the company, following approval at the Lancashire 
Renewables Limited Board meeting held 15 November 2021. 

 

Resolved: That the recommendations to make permanent changes to the 
organisational structure of Lancashire Renewables Limited, as set out in the 
report, be approved. 
 
9.   Recruitment to the post of Executive Director of Education and 

Children's Services 
 

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that 
in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information.) 

 

Deborah Barrow, Head of Service Human Resources presented a report which 
detailed the proposed recruitment arrangements for the role of Executive Director 
of Education and Children's Services. 

 

Following a period of discussion, it was agreed to revise some aspects of the 
recruitment process, as set out below. 

 

 



 

4 
 

Resolved: That 
 

i) The job description and person specification for the post of Executive 

Director of Education and Children's Services be agreed; 

 

ii) The advertised salary range be increased by applying a market 

supplement, within the range of £140,000 up to £155,000 with the option 

to offer further flexibility for the right candidate and, if this is required, that 

the Chief Executive and Director of Resources be authorised to determine 

the amount of the further increase; 

 

iii) The arrangements for recruiting to the post, including the engagement of 

consultants to assist with the recruitment process, as set out in the report, 

be agreed, subject to: 

 

a) The stakeholder/partner panel being expanded to include elected 

members; and 

 

b) The recruitment timetable being reviewed by officers with a view to 

moving the dates planned for shortlisting and interviews earlier, where 

possible; and 

 

i) The Chief Executive and Director of Resources be authorised to engage 

with consultants to assist with the recruitment process. 

 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


